

13-3741(L)

13-3748(CON), 13-3783(CON), 13-3857(CON), 13-3864(CON), 13-3867(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF
ARIZONA, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF
DELAWARE, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF
INDIANA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF LOUISIANA,

(Additional caption on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 12-cv-2826 (DLC)

APPELLANT APPLE INC.'S REPLY BRIEF

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Orin S. Snyder
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Swanson
Blaine H. Evanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Apple Inc.

(Caption continued)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF NEBRASKA
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NORTH
DAKOTA, STATE OF OHIO, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF UTAH,
STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO, AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

APPLE, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON
HOLTZBRINCK GMBH, HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, DBA
MACMILLAN, SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.,

Defendants - Appellants,

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
THE PENGUIN GROUP, A DIVISION OF PEARSON PLC, PENGUIN GROUP
(USA), INC.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Application of the <i>Per Se</i> Rule Was Reversible Error	2
A. The Rule of Reason Governs Apple’s Vertical Agreements	5
B. Apple’s Pro-Competitive Market Entry Through Lawful Agency Agreements Cannot Be Deemed <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful	10
II. The District Court’s Rule-of-Reason Analysis Was Reversible Error	17
III. Apple Did Not Conspire to Fix Prices Under Any Cognizable Legal Theory	25
A. Apple Did Not Participate in Any Way in a Conspiracy with the Publishers	27
B. The District Court’s Unhesitating Inference of a Conspiracy Was Legal Error	31
IV. The District Court’s Evidentiary Exclusion and Injunction Were Erroneous	39
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acquaire v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of N.Y.</i> , 24 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	2
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	4
<i>BOC Int’l, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 557 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1977)	25, 39
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	4
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	6
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	24, 30
<i>Brookhaven Hous. Coal. v. Solomon</i> , 583 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	18, 21
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Denny's Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Prods., Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	3, 15, 16
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	16
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 25
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989)	32, 33
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 13-317 (U.S. June 23, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	9, 18, 37
<i>Int'l Distrib. Ctrs., Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987)	1
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	21
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. KMB/CT, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Krieger v. Gold Bond Bldg. Prods.</i> , 863 F.2d 1091 (2d Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 22, 32, 37
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Oreck Corp. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Somers v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6, 7, 11
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	11
<i>Tokarz v. LOT Polish Airlines</i> , 258 F. App'x 377 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. All Star Indus.</i> , 962 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Borelli</i> , 336 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1964).....	28
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....	33
<i>United States v. MMR Corp. (LA)</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Venture Tech., Inc. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Viazis v. Am. Ass’n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002).....	31

Other Authorities

David Streitfeld & Melissa Eddy, <i>As Publishers Fight Amazon, Books Vanish</i> , N.Y. Times, May 24, 2014, at A1	25
Jeffrey A. Trachtenberg, <i>Amazon-Hachette Dispute Heats Up</i> , Wall St. J., May 23, 2014, http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/ SB10001424052702303749904579580052135901452	25
Justin P. Johnson, <i>The Agency and Wholesale Models in Electronic Content Markets 1</i> (March 15, 2013) (unpublished, available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2126808).....	22
